
 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - The Senedd 

Meeting date: 18 July 2018 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Llinos Madeley 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCYPE@assembly.wales
------ 

Private Pre-meeting  

(09:15 - 09:30) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09:30)   

 

2 Inquiry into the impact of Brexit on Higher and Further Education 

- evidence session 3 

(09:30 - 10:30) (Pages 1 - 16)  

 

HEFCW 

Dr David Blaney, Chief Executive  

Bethan Owen, Director of Institutional Engagement  

 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

CYPE(5)-23-18 - Paper 1 – HEFCW 

 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3 Papers to note 

(10:30)   

 

3.1 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education - School Organisation Code 

 (Pages 17 - 103)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-23-18 - Paper to note 1 

 

3.2 Letter from the Minister for Children, Older People and Social Care to the 

Presiding Officer - Childcare Funding (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 104 - 107)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-23-18 - Paper to note 2 

 

3.3 Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee - Scrutiny of the Welsh 

Government's Draft Budget 2019 - 2020 

 (Page 108)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-23-18 - Paper to note 3 

 

3.4 Letter from the Minister for Children, Older People and Social Care - Parental 

Attitudes towards Managing Young Children's Behaviour 2017. 

 (Page 109)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-23-18 - Paper to note 4 

 

3.5 Letter from the Minister for Children, Older People and Social Care - Children 

and Family Delivery Grant 

 (Pages 110 - 111)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-23-18 - Paper to note 5 



4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting and for items 1 and 2 on 

20 September. 

   

Break  

(10:30 - 10:45) 

 

5 Inquiry into the impact of Brexit on Higher and Further Education 

- Consideration of the Evidence 

(10:45 - 11:00)   

 

6 Welsh Government draft budget 2019 - 2020 - Consideration of 

approach 

(11:00 - 11:30) (Pages 112 - 119)  

Attached Documents:  

Private Paper 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



CYPE(5)-23-18 - Paper 1

Introduction 
The Higher Education Funding Council for Wales (HEFCW) has been invited to 
give evidence to the National Assembly for Wales’ Children, Young People and 
Education Committee inquiry on the Impact of Brexit on Higher and Further 
Education. 

HEFCW regulates fee levels at higher education (HE) and some further education 
institutions in Wales, ensures a framework is in place for assessing the quality of 
higher education and scrutinises the performance of universities. HEFCW uses 
resources from the Welsh Government and others to secure HE learning and 
research of the highest quality, and make the most of the contribution of HE to 
Wales's culture, society and economy. 

Written evidence has been provided separately by Universities Wales, Welsh 
Higher Education Brussels (WHEB), Welsh Universities as well as other 
stakeholders in response to the Committee’s consultation. This briefing builds on 
this evidence, and articulates and suggests some actions to help mitigate the 
impact of Brexit on Higher Education providers in Wales. At the level of individual 
providers, mitigating actions will be taken as the specific impact of Brexit clarify 
over the coming months. 

The impact of Brexit on the contribution of universities 
HEFCW is a member of the HE Brexit Working Group chaired by Director – Skills, 
Higher Education and Lifelong Learning and have provided evidence to that 
group since its formation in September 2016. Whilst it is inevitably difficult to 
provide a definitive assessment of the impact of Brexit, particularly in advance of 
[...]
nd John, 

Scrutiny of the Welsh Government’s Draft Budget 2019-20 

Further to my letter to Committee Chairs on 21 June 2018, I am writing to 

provide further information on some of the areas that you may wish to 

consider as part of your draft budget scrutiny. 

During our pre-budget stakeholder event in Swansea, calls were made to 

engage with disadvantaged and vulnerable young people during the budgeting 

process to remedy misrepresentation and recognise any harm to, or 

negligence of, such groups in the budget. We also had a representative from 

the Equality and Human Rights Commission who is keen to provide support to 

the Assembly Committees in their scrutiny of the Impact Assessments included 

within the draft budget. 

As these areas fall within the remit of your Committees, I would be grateful for 

your thoughts on exploring this further. The Finance Committee is keen to be 

involved and would welcome the opportunity to join any session if that could 

be accommodated.  

Kind regards, 

Simon Thomas AM, Chair of the Finance Committee 

CYPE(5)-23-18 - Paper to note 3

Pack Page 108

Agenda Item 3.3

http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s76799/Letter%20from%20the%20Chair%20of%20the%20Finance%20Committee%20Welsh%20Government%20Draft%20Budget%202019-20%2021%20June%202018.pdf


Huw Irranca-Davies AC/AM 
Y Gweinidog Plant, Pobl Hŷn a Gofal Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Children, Older People and Social Care 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Huw.Irranca-Davies@llyw.cymru 

Correspondence.Huw.Irranca-Davies@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 

in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Lynne Neagle AM 
Chair 
Children, Young People and Education Committee 
National Assembly for Wales  
Cardiff Bay  
Cardiff  
CF99 1NA. 11 July 2018 

Dear Lynne 

Parental Attitudes towards Managing Young Children’s Behaviour 2017 

I attach copies of the report of social research commissioned by the Welsh Government on 
parental attitudes towards managing young children’s behaviour, which will be published on 
the Welsh Government’s website today: 

https://gov.wales/statistics-and-research/attitudes-parents-towards-managing-young-
childrens-behaviour/?lang=en 

The report presents findings from research with parents of children aged six or under about 
their attitudes towards managing young children’s behaviour.  

The fieldwork took place in Autumn 2017 and involved telephone surveys with 269 parents 
(or guardians) of young children who had previously taken part in the 2016-17 National 
Survey for Wales. Parents were asked about their attitudes on parenting and physical 
punishment. The survey also asked parents about accessing parenting advice, their views 
on legislative change and their awareness of the Parenting. Give it Time positive parenting 
campaign. This survey was broadly a repeat of previous research undertaken in 2015. 

Yours sincerely 

Huw Irranca-Davies AC/AM 
Y Gweinidog Plant, Pobl Hŷn a Gofal Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Children, Older People and Social Care 

CYPE(5)-23-18 - Paper to note 4

Pack Page 109

Agenda Item 3.4

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Huw.Irranca-Davies@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Huw.Irranca-Davies@gov.wales
https://gov.wales/statistics-and-research/attitudes-parents-towards-managing-young-childrens-behaviour/?lang=en
https://gov.wales/statistics-and-research/attitudes-parents-towards-managing-young-childrens-behaviour/?lang=en


Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Huw.Irranca-Davies@llyw.cymru 

Correspon
[...]
 Irranca-Davies AC/AM 
Y Gweinidog Gofal Cymdeithasol a Phlant  
Minister for Children and Social Care 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Pack Page 111



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 112

Agenda Item 6 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into the impact of Brexit on Higher and Further Education - evidence session 3
	CYPE(5)-23-18 - Paper 1 - HEFCW

	3.1 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education - School Organisation Code
	3.2 Letter from the Minister for Children, Older People and Social Care to the Presiding Officer - Childcare Funding (Wales) Bill
	3.3 Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee - Scrutiny of the Welsh Government's Draft Budget 2019 - 2020
	3.4 Letter from the Minister for Children, Older People and Social Care - Parental Attitudes towards Managing Young Children's Behaviour 2017.
	3.5 Letter from the Minister for Children, Older People and Social Care - Children and Family Delivery Grant
	6 Welsh Government draft budget 2019 - 2020 - Consideration of approach



Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - The Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 18 July 2018 

Meeting time: 09.15 - 10.56

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4806 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

John Griffiths AM (Temporary Chair) 

Llyr Gruffydd AM 

Darren Millar AM 

Julie Morgan AM 

Mark Reckless AM 

Witnesses: 

Dr David Blaney, Higher Education Funding Council for 

Wales 

Bethan Owen, Higher Education Funding Council for Wales 

Committee Staff: 

Llinos Madeley (Clerk) 

Gareth Rogers (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Phil Boshier (Researcher) 

Rebekah James (Researcher) 

Sian Thomas (Researcher) 

 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/1d511c04-703d-46a6-9461-e514273e149c?autostart=True
http://senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/1d511c04-703d-46a6-9461-e514273e149c?autostart=True


1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 Under Standing Order 17.22 John Griffiths was elected as temporary Chair. 

1.2 The Chair welcomed Members. Apologies were received from Lynne Neagle, Hefin 

David and Michelle Brown, there were no substitutes.  

 

2 Inquiry into the impact of Brexit on Higher and Further Education - 

evidence session 3  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from HEFCW.  

2.2 HEFCW agreed to provide a note on the comparison between the number of EU 

domiciled and international domiciled applicants to Welsh, Scottish and Northern Irish 

higher education providers.  

 

3 Papers to note  

3.1 The papers were noted.  

 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education - School Organisation Code  

 Letter from the Minister for Children, Older People and Social Care to the 

Presiding Officer - Childcare Funding (Wales) Bill  

 Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee - Scrutiny of the Welsh 

Government's Draft Budget 2019 - 2020  

 Letter from the Minister for Children, Older People and Social Care - Parental 

Attitudes towards Managing Young Children's Behaviour 2017.  

 Letter from the Minister for Children, Older People and Social Care - Children 

and Family Delivery Grant  

 

 

 

 



4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting and for items 1 and 2 on 20 

September.  

4.1 The Motion was agreed. 

 

5 Inquiry into the impact of Brexit on Higher and Further Education - 

Consideration of the Evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence from the session with HEFCW.  

 

6 Welsh Government draft budget 2019 - 2020 - Consideration of 

approach  

6.1 The Committee agreed their approach.  


